MAN 415 Issue 12
BEP 036*** A, B & X SERIES
BATTERY EXTENSION PACKS (BEP)
REP 36V - /01 & /02 SERIES
RACK EXTENSION PACKS (REP)
BEP 024038B/01
WARNING:
FOR 36VDC BATTERY EXTENSION

and B can be placed beneath the UPS as a plinth or sit beside it UPS. BEP type 'X' is designed to
sit alongside the UPS. See 2.3.3
1.3. Model Number Explanation (BEP)
The BEPs are designed to provide a 24 or 36Vdc supply. This means that two or three (12V)
batteries are required per battery string. The Ah of the battery within a cabinet is denoted by the
‘***’ in the model no: BEP036***B/zz. The ‘zz’ denotes the ‘stroke number’ of the model. For the
base models ‘/01’ denotes no charger and ‘/02’ denotes that a charger is installed within the BEP.
Failure to provide a mains supply to the charger will mean that the overall battery charging current
provided will be insufficient.
Model Number Battery Configuration Base Models
 Total Ah Strings Qty x Ah No Charger With Charger
BEP024038B/01 38 1 2x38 /01
BEP036007A/zz 14 1 3x7 /01 /02
BEP036014A/zz 7 2 3x7 /01 /02
BEP036024B/zz 14 1 3x24 /01 /02
BEP036038B/zz 24 1 3x38  /02
BEP036048X/zz 38 2 6x24  /02
BEP036062X/zz 62 1+1 3x24+3x38  /02
BEP036076X/zz 76 2 3x38  /02
MAN 415 Issue 12
BATTERY
CHARGER
Diagram 1: BEP/REP with built-in batteries
and charger
1.4. Model Number Explanation (REP)
Model Number Battery Configuration Base Models
 Total Ah Strings Qty x Ah No Charger With Charger
REP036007F/zz 7 1 3x7 /01 /02
REP036014F/zz 14 2 6x7 /01 /02
REP036014Z/zz 14 2 6x7 /01 /02
REP036024D/zz 24 1 3x24 /01 /02
REP036038D/zz 38 1 3x38 /01 /02
REP036048D/zz 48 2 6x24 /01 /02
REP036076D/zz 76 2 6x38 /01 /02
2. INSTALLATION
WARNING:  ALL THE OPERATIONS IN THIS SECTION MUST BE PERFORMED BY
AUTHORISED AND QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.
2.1. BEP/REP Connections
Diagram 1 shows the layout for the BEP/REP and charger connections.
Diagram 2 shows the layout for the BEP/REP connections.
Diagram 2: BEP with built-in batteries only.
 1
2
3
4 5
1. AC mains connector
cable.
2. Safety switch
3. Battery charger
4. Battery fuses
5. DC connector cable
 4  5
1. AC mains connector
cable
2. Safety switch
3. Battery charger
4. Battery fuses
5. DC connector cable
MAN 415 Issue 12
2.2. Positioning
Please observe the following when choosing where to position the BEP and UPS:
♦  The surface must be stable and even.
♦  The location must not be exposed to direct sunlight or hot air.
♦  The ambient temperature of the room should be between 20oC and 25oC.
♦  The relative humidity of the room must not be allowed to exceed 90% at worst case.
♦  The location should allow at least 50mm of clear air flow around the UPS and BEP and
none of the ventilation slots must be covered.
♦  The location should ensure that the interconnecting cables cannot be pulled accidentally or
exposed to damage from falling objects or liquids.
2.3 Connection Scenarios With A Maintenance Bypass
There are two basic scenarios.
2.3.1 Single Mains Supply For the Entire System
This is the general layout adopted for most applications. A single mains supply is used to power
both the bypass (which then supplies the UPS) and any BEPs with chargers.
MAN 415 Issue 12
2.3.2 Separate Mains Supply For The BEPs With Chargers
This is the preferred option because should the supply to the bypass be accidentally removed the
battery charges continue to charge the batteries.
MAN 415 Issue 12
2.3.3 Connections BEP
ETC 1KVA
BEP 036**/02
MAN 415 Issue 12
AC INPUT3 6V DC
OUTLET
DC +ve
30A
DC -ve
30A
AC INL ET
0
I
MAINS
36V DC
OUTLET